Main objects W.E.F 20TH MAY 2000 

Note: Item 6,7 and 8 in other objects mentioned above inserted W.E.F 29-11-1999 
(ROC Certificate dated 18-02-2000) 

IV. The liability of the members is limited. 

V. The authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.25,00,00,000/- ( Rupees 
Twenty Five Crores Only ) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty 
Lakhs) Equity Share of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Amended as on 15-03-2000 

We the several persons, whose names and addresses are subscribed hereunder, 
are desirous of being formed into a Company in pursuance of this Memorandum of

[...]

o) “Words” importing the masculine gender include the feminine gender and 
vice versa. 

p) Except where the context otherwise requires, words importing the singular 

shall include the plural and vice data. 

CAPITAL 

Share Capital 
3. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty five Crores  Only) divided into 2,50,00,000(Two Crore  Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
share of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each. 

Prohibition of investments of funds in Company‘s own shares 

4. Except as provided by Section 77 of the Act, no part of the funds of the Company 
shall be employed in the purchase of the shares of the Company and the